HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUDE
NICOSIA - CYPRUS

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
ACADEMIC YEAR 1990-91

TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL NERVE
STIMULATOR

PROJECT SUBMITTED BY

YIANNAKIS GEORGE

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award
of the Diploma of Technician Engineer in Electrical
Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute.

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: Mr. A. Kaplanis

TYPE OF PROJECT: Individual

SUBMITTED: JUNE 1991

s
')
a~



iv

ABSTRACT

Pain is relevant to all of us, and most people experience
pain on one occasion or another, Some however, suffer from
pain for many years since its cause, a disease or the sequel
of a trauma cannot be treated.

This project deals with an alternative technique for relie=
ving pain, namely Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulation
(TENS), which is believed to have therapeutic effects on
various forms of pain of the human body.



CONTENTS

Page
List of figures i
List of appendices ii
Acknowledgements iii
Abstract. . iv
Introduction ) i
History of TENS 3
CHAPTER 1 Tens effect on the nervous system 5
1.1 The nervous system in man 6
1.2 Structure of nervous tissue 12
1.3 Operation of the nervous syétem 14
Signalling pain
1.4 Action potentials of nerves 16
1.5 The effects of TENS 18
CHAPTER 2 Tens specifications and design 20
2.1 TENS~The machine 21
2,2 Constant current or constant voltage? 23
2,3 Stimulation frequency 24
2.4 Pulse duration and current intensisgy 26
2,5 TENS energy requirements 28
2,6 TENS unit block diagram 30
2.7 Oscillator 32
2.8 Monostable 38
2,9 Switching and multiplying circuits 42
2,10 Voltage supply A8
2,11 Power and pulse indicators 50
2,12 Summary 52
CHAPTER 3 Construction and testing 54
3,1 Component selection 55
3,2 Printed circuit board construction 58
3,2 Costing 50
3.4 TENS unit testing 62

3.5 Comments on the results obtained 74




CHAPTER 4 Using the TENS unit

4,1
4,2
4,3
4.4
4,5
4,6
4.7
4.8
4,9

Using the TENS unit

Electrode requirements
Electrode placement

Tens in labour pain

Tens in post=-operative pain
Tens in circulatory disorders
Tens in migraine

TENS side-effects
Contra-indications

4,10 safety aspects

Conclusions and possible modifications

Appendices

References

Page
75
76
77
78
82
83
84
84
85
87
89
90
93
104



LIST OF FIGURES

:Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
-Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

1.1: The nervous system in man

1.2: The brain

1.3: The spinal cord

1.4; Spinal and Cranial Nerves

1.5: The sympathetic nervous system
1.6: The parasympathetic nervous system
1.7: Structure of a motor neuron

1.8: Action potential of the cell

1.9: Stimulation of a nerve axon

1.10: The gate theory

2.,1: A typical TENS machine diagram
2.,2: Different stimulation frequencies
2.3: Schematic strength-duration curve
2.4: TENS unit block diagram

2.,5: 555 Timer as an oscillator

2.6: Internal diagram of the oscillator
2,7: 555 Timer as a monostable

2.8: Internal diagram of the monostable
2,9: TENS output stage

2,10: Output curves of a bipolar transistor
2,11: Voltage Divider

2,12: Power and pulse indicator

2.13: Circuit diagram of the TENS unit
3.1: TENS unit copper tracks

3.2a: Test points

3.2b: Voltage waveforms

3.3: Power consumption measurement
4,1a: Electrode placement for headache
4,1b: Electrode placement for toothache
4,1c: Electorde placement for hip pain

4.,1d: Electrode placement for back pain
4.,2: Double electrode placement

4,3: Electrode placement for post-operative

pain relief

i0
i1
i3
i6
i7
i9
21
24
26
30
32
33
38
39
42
43
48
50
53
58
63
63
69
79
80
80
81
81
83




ii

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX

1:
23
3
4
5:
6:
7:
8:

NE555 Timer Specifications
NES55 Timer Internal Diagram
2N3704 Specifications

IN4OO1 Specifications

LEDs Specifications

Carbon Film Resistors
Potentiometer Specifications
NES56n Pin Notations

Page
94
95
96
97
99
100
102
103



