HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUDE NICOSIA – CYPRUS

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT ACADEMIC YEAR 1990–91

TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL NERVE STIMULATOR

PROJECT SUBMITTED BY

YIANNAKIS GEORGE

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the Diploma of Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute.

PROJECT SUPERVISOR:

Mr. A. Kaplanis

TYPE OF PROJECT:

Individual

SUBMITTED: JUNE 1991

1867

ABSTRACT

Pain is relevant to all of us, and most people experience pain on one occasion or another. Some however, suffer from pain for many years since its cause, a disease or the sequel of a trauma cannot be treated.

This project deals with an alternative technique for relieving pain, namely Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulation (TENS), which is believed to have therapeutic effects on various forms of pain of the human body.

CONTENTS

	List of figures	Page i
	List of appendices	ii
	Acknowledgements	iii
	Abstract	iv
	Introduction	1
	History of TENS	3
CHAPTER	1 Tens effect on the nervous system	5
	1.1 The nervous system in man	6
	1.2 Structure of nervous tissue	12
	1.3 Operation of the nervous system	14
	Signalling pain	
	1.4 Action potentials of nerves	16
	1.5 The effects of TENS	18
CHAPTER	2 Tens specifications and design	20
	2.1 TENS-The machine	21
	2.2 Constant current or constant voltage?	23
	2.3 Stimulation frequency	24
	2.4 Pulse duration and current intensisy	26
	2.5 TENS energy requirements	28
	2.6 TENS unit block diagram	30
	2.7 Oscillator	32
	2.8 Monostable	38
	2.9 Switching and multiplying circuits	42
	2.10 Voltage supply	48
	2.11 Power and pulse indicators	50
	2.12 Summary	52
CHAPTER	3 Construction and testing	54
	3.1 Component selection	55
	3.2 Printed circuit board construction	58
	3,3 Costing	60
	3.4 TENS unit testing	62
	3.5 Comments on the results obtained	74

	Page
CHAPTER 4 Using the TENS unit	75
4.1 Using the TENS unit	76
4.2 Electrode requirements	77
4.3 Electrode placement	78
4.4 Tens in labour pain	82
4.5 Tens in post-operative pain	83
4.6 Tens in circulatory disorders	84
4.7 Tens in migraine	84
4.8 TENS side-effects	85
4.9 Contra-indications	87
4.10 Safety aspects	89
Conclusions and possible modifications	90
Appendices	93
References	104

,

-A--

> (2) We consider the second se second sec

and the second second second

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure 1.1: The nervous system in man	6
Figure 1.2: The brain	7
Figure 1.3: The spinal cord	8
Figure 1.4: Spinal and Cranial Nerves	9
Figure 1.5: The sympathetic nervous system	10
Figure 1.6: The parasympathetic nervous system	11
Figure 1.7: Structure of a motor neuron	13
Figure 1.8: Action potential of the cell	16
Figure 1.9: Stimulation of a nerve axon	17
Figure 1.10: The gate theory	19
Figure 2.1: A typical TENS machine diagram	21
Figure 2.2: Different stimulation frequencies	24
Figure 2.3: Schematic strength-duration curve	26
Figure 2.4: TENS unit block diagram	30
Figure 2.5: 555 Timer as an oscillator	32
Figure 2.6: Internal diagram of the oscillator	33
Figure 2.7: 555 Timer as a monostable	38
Figure 2.8: Internal diagram of the monostable	39
Figure 2.9: TENS output stage	42
Figure 2.10: Output curves of a bipolar transistor	43
Figure 2.11: Voltage Divider	48
Figure 2.12: Power and pulse indicator	50
Figure 2.13: Circuit diagram of the TENS unit	53
Figure 3.1: TENS unit copper tracks	58
Figure 3.2a: Test points	63
Figure 3.2b: Voltage waveforms	63
Figure 3.3: Power consumption measurement	69
Figure 4.1a: Electrode placement for headache	79
Figure 4.1b: Electrode placement for toothache	80
Figure 4.1c: Electorde placement for hip pain	80
Figure 4.1d: Electrode placement for back pain	81
Figure 4.2: Double electrode placement	81
Figure 4.3: Electrode placement for post-operative	83
pain relief	

LIST OF APPENDICES

		Page
APPENDIX	1: NE555 Timer Specifications	94
APPENDIX	2::NE555 Timer Internal Diagram	95
APPENDIX	3: 2N3704 Specifications	96
APPENDIX	4: IN4001 Specifications	97
APPENDIX	5: LEDs Specifications	99
APPENDIX	6: Carbon Film Resistors	100
APPENDIX	7: Potentiometer Specifications	102
APPENDIX	8: NE556n Pin Notations	103

÷